75%, such that  any shareholder holding 100 shares of Rs. 10/- each, shall stand reduced to 25 equity shares 
of Rs. 10/- each.

For every 100 shares held in M/s. KVR Rail Infra Projects Pvt. Ltd., Axis Rail India Ltd. shall issue 10(Ten) 

equity shares of  Rs. 10/- each, fully paid up and 162 (One hundred sixty two) 7% Optionally Redeemable 
Convertible Preference Shares (ORCPS) of face value of Rs. 10 each.

vi) Goodwill/ Capital Reserve

“Pursuant to the order passed by the Hon’ble High Court of Hyderabad (State of Telangana and Andhra 
Pradesh) an amount of Rs.106,731,360/- has been transferred from General Reserves to the account of Shares